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Ipsos Political Monitor - Royal Family - September 2023
28 Sep 2023
Table 1
(DEC21)Q16. Would you favour Britain becoming a republic or remaining a monarchy?
Base : All
Likelihood
to vote UnWgt
Total (W'td) (General Election) Gender Social Class Ethnicity Decided to vote for? Total
Always Ethnic
usually Would NOT min- | Definitely | May change | Labour def' | Labour may
dgpends 6to 10)|(7 to 10)] (8 to 10) vote Male | Female | 18-34 | 35-54 C2 DE |ABC1 White | ority mind decided |change mind Total
Unweighted Total 1004 856 77 747 723 113|484 506 304 184 202 618 872 119 365 179 143 1004
Weighted Total 1004 835 743 712 684 122|480 502 330 207 249 548 871 126 366 166 152 1004
Republic 256 205 205 194 187 29 |140 104 93 61 39 156 205 48 104 52 61 259
25% 25% 27%  28%  27%  27% 24% | 29% 21%| 36% 28% 23% 29% 16% 28% 24%  38% 28% 31% 40% 26%
Monarchy 659 560 486 468 450 80 |308 344 206 132 173 355 591 64 243 98 81 661
66% 67% 66%  65%  66%  66% 66% | 64%  69%| 49% 62% 69% 64% 69% 65% 68% 51% 66% 59% 53% 66%
Don't know 89 70 53 50 46 13 32 54 31 14 37 38 75 14 19 15 10 84
9% 8% 7% 7% 7% 1% | 7% 11%| 14% 9% 8% 7% 15% 9% 11% 5% 9% 7% 8%

Fieldwork dates : Wednesday 6th to Tuesday 12th September 2023
Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone

Weighted

Source : Ipsos J23-004953-01
*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
https://www.|psos.uk/politicalandsocialtrends
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Table 2
(DEC21)Q16. Would you favour Britain becoming a republic or remaining a monarchy?
Base : All
Total Past vote unw
(Weighted) Voting Working status | Work sector Tenure ONS Regions (2019 General Election) Qualifications Tot.
Full-time Total
Oth Incl. Not full-time/ Owned owner North South Grea Oth No Other
incl. Not Not Self Not work Mort out- occup excl. Mid- excl. -ter Eng- incl. qualif qualif
Con Lab LD LD Con Lab Empl. ing Public | Private | gage right Renter -ier Scot lands | London | London land Scot Con Lab LD LD -ications | -ications | Degree +
Unweighted Total 1004 198 330 88 239 569 437 442 561 195 341 311 391 279 702 228 301 214 139 826 122 307 260 82 165 181 464 359 | 1004
Weighted Total 1004 181 322 79 228 550 409 474 530 100 512 203 343 360 636 240 312 230 135 868 87 297 251 74 144 193 503 308 | 1004
Republic 256 12 114 15 77 191 89 160 9 25 160 77 69 109 146 62 54 53 46 205 40 23 99 19 48 28 126 102 259
25% 7% 35% 20%s  34%  35%  22% 34% 18% 25%  31%| 26%  20%  30%  23% 26% 17%  23%  34% = 24%  46% 8%  39% 25%s  34% 15%  25% 33%|  26%
Monarchy 659 165 183 52 135 318 300 275 384 67 306 187 255 211 442 160 232 153 76 587 39 264 128 47 80 147 333 179 661
66% 91%  57% 66%s  59%  58% 73% 58% 72% 68%  60% 64% 74%  59% 70% 67% 74%  66%  56% 68%  44% 89%  51% 64%s  55% 76%  66% 58%| 66%
Don't know 89 5 26 11 15 41 20 39 50 8 46 29 19 40 48 18 26 24 12 76 9 9 25 8 16 18 44 26 84
9% 3% 8% 14%s 7% 8% 5% 8% 9% 8% 9% 10% 5% 11% 7% 7% 8% 10% 9% 9% 10% 3% 10% 10%s  11% 9% 9% 9% 8%

Fieldwork dates : Wednesday 6th to Tuesday 12th September 2023
Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Weighted

Source : Ipsos J23-004953-01

*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
https://www.|psos.uk/politicalandsocialtrends
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Table 3
(MAY22/SEP23)Q19LP(Charles). Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with...the way King Charles is doing his job as Monarch?
Base : All
Likelihood
to vote UnWgt
Total (W'td) (General Election) Gender Age Social Class Ethnicity Decided to vote for? Total
Always
usually
depends
AND | (10)
Always | 9/10 | Absol Ethnic
usually | like- | -utely Would NOT min- | Definitely | May change | Labour def' | Labour may
dgpends lihood |certain] (6 to 10)|(7 to 10)] (8 to 10)] (9 to 10) vote Male | Female | 18-34|35-54| 55+ |18-24]25-34]|35-44]145-54|55-64| 65+ | 75+ | AB C1 ority decided |change mind Total
Unweighted Total 1004 856 639 606 77 747 723 113 484 506 |237 304 463 81 156 158 146 187 276 144 |280 338 119 179 143 1004
Weighted Total 1004 835 603 576 743 712 684 122 480 502 |291 330 383 112 179 160 169 152 230 106 |269 280 126 166 152 1004
Satisfied 637 539 406 387 476 462 448 73 290 345 |125 216 296 31 94 102 114 115 181 87 |160 197 54 97 88 641
63% 65% 67%  67% 64% 65% 67% 60% | 61% 69%| 43% 66% 77% 28%s 52% 64% 67% 75% 79% 82%| 60% 70% 67% 43% 59% 58% 64%
Dissatisfied 193 154 109 107 144 134 126 28 90 87 93 47 52 45 49 26 22 24 28 13 58 37 34 33 36 193
19% 19% 18%  19% 19% 19% 18% 23% | 19%  17%| 32% 14% 14% 40%s 27% 16% 13% 16% 12% 12%| 21% 13% 18%  27% 20% 24% 19%
Don't know 174 142 88 82 123 117 110 21 99 70 73 66 35 36 37 32 34 13 21 6 51 45 37 36 28 170
17%, 17% 15% _ 14% 17%. 16% 15%, 17% | 21% _ 14%| 25% 20% 9% 32%s 21% 20% 20% 9% 9% _6%| 19% 16% 15% _30% 21% 18%. 17%.

Fieldwork dates : Wednesday 6th to Tuesday 12th September 2023
Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Weighted

Source : Ipsos J23-004953-01

*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:

https://www.Ipsos.uk/politicalandsocialtrends
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Table 4
(MAY22/SEP23)Q19LP(Charles). Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with...the way King Charles is doing his job as Monarch?
Base : All
Total Past vote unw
(Weighted) Voting Working status | Work sector Tenure ONS Regions (2019 General Election) Qualifications Tot.
Full-time Total
Oth Incl. Not full-time/ Owned owner North South Grea Oth No Other
incl. Not Not Self Not work Mort out- occup excl. Mid- excl. -ter Eng- incl. qualif qualif
Con Lab LD LD Con Lab Empl. ing Public | Private | gage right Renter -ier Scot lands | London | London land Scot Con Lab LD LD -ications | -ications | Degree +
Unweighted Total 1004 198 330 88 239 569 437 442 561 195 341 311 391 279 702 228 301 214 139 826 122 307 260 82 165 181 464 359 | 1004
Weighted Total 1004 181 322 79 228 550 409 474 530 100 512 293 343 360 636 240 312 230 135 868 87 297 251 74 144 193 503 308 | 1004
Satisfied 637 149 187 56 129 316 278 300 337 65 330 181 251 200 433 152 218 152 73 567 42 236 128 53 92 145 315 176 | 641
63% 82% 58% T1%s 57% 58% 68% 63% 64% 65% 65% 62% 73% 56% 68% 63% 70% 66% 54% 65% 48% 79% 51% 71%s 64% 75% 63% 57% 64%
Dissatisfied 193 17 71 10 61 132 77 87 105 19 82 47 52 92 100 39 50 43 38 156 23 30 68 5 22 31 103 58 193
19% 9% 22% 13%s 27% 24% 19% 18% 20% 19% 16% 16% 15% 25% 16% 16% 16% 18% 28% 18% 27% 10% 27% T%s 15% 16% 21% 19% 19%|
Don't know 174 16 64 12 38 102 54 87 88 16 100 64 39 68 104 50 43 36 24 145 22 31 55 16 30 17 84 73 170
17% 9% 20% 16%s 17% 19% 13% 18% 17% 16% 20% 22% 11% 19% 16% 21% 14% 15% 18% 17% 25% 10% 22% 22%s 21% 9% 17% 24% 17%|

Fieldwork dates : Wednesday 6th to Tuesday 12th September 2023
Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Weighted

Source : Ipsos J23-004953-01

*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
https://www.|psos.uk/politicalandsocialtrends
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Table 5
(MAY22/SEP23)Q19(Will). Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with...the way Prince William is doing his job as Prince of Wales?
Base : All
Likelihood
to vote UnWgt
Total (W'td) (General Election) Gender Age Social Class Ethnicity Decided to vote for? Total
Always
usually
depends
AND | (10)
Always | 9/10 | Absol Ethnic
usually | like- | -utely Would NOT min- | Definitely | May change
depends| lihood |certain](6t0 10)|(7to 10)[(8t0 10)[(9to 10)|  vote Male [Female|18-34[35-54| 55+ |18-24]|25-34{35-44{45-54|55-64] 65+ | 75+ | AB | c1 | c2 | DE |ABCH White | ority Total
Unweighted Total 1004 856 639 606 77 747 723 656 113|484 506 |237 304 463 81 156 158 146 187 276 144 |280 338 184 202 618 872 119 1004
Weighted Total 1004 835 603 576 743 712 684 623 122|480 502 |291 330 383 112 179 160 169 152 230 106 |269 280 207 249 548 871 126 1004
Satisfied 738 628 458 439 558 534 516 472 84 |337 392 |168 244 326 51 117 117 127 122 204 99 |186 221 155 177 406 662 71 722
74% 75%  76% 76%  75%  75%  75%  76% 69% | 70%  78%| 58% 74% 85% 46%s 65% 73% 75% 80% 89% 93%| 69% 79% 75% 71% 74% 76%  57% 72%
Dissatisfied 103 85 63 61 78 74 67 64 13 53 40 | 53 31 19 25 28 14 17 1 9 113 25 21 21 61 82 21 115
10% 10%  10% 11%  10%  10% 10%  10% 10% | 11%  8%| 18% 9% 5% 22%s 16% 9% 10% 7% 4% 1% 13% 9% 10% 8% 11% 9% 17% 1%
Don't know 162 122 81 76 107 104 101 87 25 90 71170 54 38 3 34 20 25 20 17 6 | 47 34 31 51 8 127 33 167
16% 15% _ 13%  13% _ 14% __ 15% 15% __ 14% 21% | 19%  14%| 24% 16% 10% 32%s 19% 18% 15% 13% 8% _5%| 17% 12% 15% 20% 15% 15% _27% 17%

Fieldwork dates : Wednesday 6th to Tuesday 12th September 2023
Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Weighted

Source : Ipsos J23-004953-01

*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
https://www.|psos.uk/politicalandsocialtrends
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Table 6
(MAY22/SEP23)Q19(Will). Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with...the way Prince William is doing his job as Prince of Wales?
Base : All
Total Past vote unw
(Weighted) Voting Working status | Work sector Tenure ONS Regions (2019 General Election) Qualifications Tot.
Full-time Total
Oth Incl. Not full-time/ Owned owner North South Grea Oth No Other
incl. Not Not Self Not work Mort out- occup excl. Mid- excl. -ter Eng- incl. qualif qualif
Con Lab LD LD Con Lab Empl. ing Public | Private | gage right Renter -ier Scot lands | London | London land Scot Con Lab LD LD -ications | -ications | Degree +
Unweighted Total 1004 198 330 88 239 569 437 442 561 195 341 311 391 279 702 228 301 214 139 826 122 307 260 82 165 181 464 359 | 1004
Weighted Total 1004 181 322 79 228 550 409 474 530 100 512 203 343 360 636 240 312 230 135 868 87 297 251 74 144 193 503 308 | 1004
Satisfied 738 171 221 60 155 377 326 336 403 65 373 205 272 256 477 173 251 182 83 658 49 272 156 56 98 165 370 204 | 722
74% 94%  69%  T6%s  68%  68%  80% 71% 76% 65% 73% 70% 79% 71% 75% 72%  81% 79%  62% 76%  56% 92%  62% 76%s  68% 85%  73% 66%|  72%
Dissatisfied 103 3 45 4 35 80 38 59 44 16 53 29 26 47 55 21 25 18 23 78 16 7 46 2 14 10 55 39 115
10% 2% 14% 5% 15% 15% 9% 12% 8% 16% 10% 10% 8% 13% 9% 9% 8% 8% 17% 9% 19% 2% 18% 3%s  10% 5% 1% 13%|  11%
Don't know 162 7 56 15 38 93 45 80 83 19 86 58 45 57 104 46 36 30 29 132 22 17 49 15 32 19 78 65 167
16% 4% 17% 19%s _ 17% 17% 11% 17% 16% 19% 17%| _ 20% 13% 16% 16% 19% 11% 13% _ 22% 15% __ 25% 6% 19% 21%s  22% 10% 16% 21%| _ 17%

Fieldwork dates : Wednesday 6th to Tuesday 12th September 2023
Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Weighted

Source : Ipsos J23-004953-01

*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
https://www.|psos.uk/politicalandsocialtrends




Table 7

Base : All

Unweighted Total
Weighted Total
Better

Worse
As expected

Don't know
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(SEP23)Q17. Do you think King Charles has done a better or worse job as Monarch than you were expecting, or is he doing about as well as you expected?
Likelihood
to vote UnWgt
Total (W'td) (General Election) Gender Age Social Class Ethnicity Decided to vote for? Total
Always
usually
depends
AND | (10)
Always | 9/10 | Absol Ethnic
usually | like- | -utely Would NOT min- | Definitely | May change | Labour def' | Labour may
dgpends lihood |certain] (6 to 10)|(7 to 10)] (8 to 10)] (9 to 10) vote Male | Female | 18-34|35-54| 55+ |18-24]25-34]|35-44]145-54|55-64| 65+ | 75+ | AB C1 C2 DE |ABC1| C2DE | White | ority | decided mind decided |change mind Total
1004 856 639 606 771 747 723 656 113|484 506 |237 304 463 81 156 158 146 187 276 144 |280 338 184 202 618 386 | 872 119 368 365 179 143 1004
1004 835 603 576 743 712 684 623 122|480 502 |291 330 383 112 179 160 169 152 230 106 |269 280 207 249 548 456 | 871 126 333 366 166 152 1004
139 124 98 99 116 111 111 104 14 | 69 69 | 24 45 69 4 21 20 25 18 51 28 | 43 42 29 25 84 54 | 131 7 49 54 16 9 139
14% 15% 16% 17% 16% 16% 16% 17% 12% 14% 14%| 8% 14% 18% 3%s 11% 13% 15% 12% 22% 26%| 16% 15% 14% 10% 15% 12%| 15% 6%, 15% 15% 9% 6% 14%
47 39 27 26 33 30 28 27 6 18 23 | 21 14 13 9 11 12 2 6 6 1 7 16 9 14 23 24| 31 16 19 17 15 7 53
5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5%| 7% 4% 3% 8%s 6% 7% 1% 4% 3% 1%) 3% 6% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4%  13%, 6% 5% 9% 5% 5%
717 596 430 406 524 502 486 442 88 |334 367 |200 242 275 71 129 116 126 120 155 69 |197 192 141 187 389 328 | 635 76 231 266 115 115 711
71% 71% 71% 70% 70% 70% 71% 71% 72% 70% 73%| 69% 73% 72% 64%s 72% 72% 74% 79% 67% 65%| 73% 69% 68% 75% 71% 72%| 73% 60%) 69% 73% 69% 76% 71%
101 77 48 44 71 70 59 50 14 | 58 43 | 46 20 26 28 18 13 16 8 18 8|22 29 28 22 5 5 | 74 26 35 29 21 21 101
10% 9% 8% 8% 10% 10% 9% 8% 11% 12% 9%| 16% 9% 7% 25%s 10% 8% 9% 5% 8% 8% 8% 10% 13% 9% 9% 11% 8% 21% 11% 8% 13% 14% 10%

Fieldwork dates : Wednesday 6th to Tuesday 12th September 2023

Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone

Weighted

Source : Ipsos J23-004953-01

*=Less than 0.5%

s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
https://www.|psos.uk/politicalandsocialtrends
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Table 8
(SEP23)Q17. Do you think King Charles has done a better or worse job as Monarch than you were expecting, or is he doing about as well as you expected?
Base : All
Total Past vote unw
(Weighted) Voting Working status | Work sector Tenure ONS Regions (2019 General Election) Qualifications Tot.
Full-time Total
Oth Incl. Not full-time/ Owned owner North South Grea Oth No Other
incl. Not Not Self Not work Mort out- occup excl. Mid- excl. -ter Eng- incl. qualif qualif
Con Lab LD LD Con Lab Empl. ing Public | Private | gage right Renter -ier Scot lands | London | London land Scot Con Lab LD LD -ications | -ications | Degree +
Unweighted Total 1004 198 330 88 239 569 437 442 561 195 341 311 391 279 702 228 301 214 139 826 122 307 260 82 165 181 464 359 | 1004
Weighted Total 1004 181 322 79 228 550 409 474 530 100 512 293 343 360 636 240 312 230 135 868 87 297 251 74 144 193 503 308 | 1004
Better 139 50 25 12 30 56 80 58 81 10 58 32 57 49 89 29 4 42 20 128 7 62 24 12 24 39 61 39 139
14% 27% 8% 15%s 13% 10% 20% 12% 15% 10% 11% 11% 17% 14% 14% 12% 13% 18% 15% 15% 8% 21% 9% 16%s 17% 20% 12% 13% 14%|
Worse 47 1 22 4 17 39 18 19 28 4 22 12 14 21 25 13 9 9 10 37 7 4 21 3 5 9 23 15 53
5% * 7% 5%s 8% 7% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 4% 7% 4% 8% 1% 8% A%s 3% 5% 5% 5% 5%
As expected 717 124 233 55 158 391 282 355 362 76 379 225 246 240 471 178 234 159 91 627 55 217 181 51 93 128 377 212 | 711
71% 68% 72% 70%s 69% 71% 69% 75% 68% 77% 74% 77% 72% 67% 74% 74% 75% 69% 67% 72% 63% 73% 72% 69%s 64% 66% 75% 69% 71%
Don't know 101 7 42 7 22 64 29 42 59 10 53 24 27 50 50 21 28 21 14 75 18 13 25 8 23 17 43 4 101
10% 4% 13% 9%s 10% 12% 7% 9% 11% 10% 10% 8% 8% 14% 8% 9% 9% 9% 10% 9% 20% 4% 10% 11%s 16% 9% 8% 13% 10%)|

Fieldwork dates : Wednesday 6th to Tuesday 12th September 2023
Respondent Type : GB Adults, General Public 18+ - Telephone
Weighted

Source : Ipsos J23-004953-01
*=Less than 0.5%
s=Where unweighted base sizes smaller than 100, please note results are indicative only

Our long term political and social trends have been collected over the last 30+ years and are unrivalled amongst polling organisations:
https://www.|psos.uk/politicalandsocialtrends




